

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Sheilar Smith, Kasandra Anton, Bonnie
Bailey, Peggy Wise, and June Schwierjohn,
on behalf of themselves, individually, and
on behalf of all other similarly situated, and
on behalf of the OSF Plans,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OSF HealthCare System; The Sisters of the
Third Order of St. Francis Employees
Pension Plan Administrative Committee;
and Retirement Committee for the
Retirement Plan for Employees of Saint
Anthony’s Health Center,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-00467-SMY-RJD

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

Plaintiffs Sheilar Smith, Kasandra Anton, Bonnie Bailey, Peggy Wise, and June Schwierjohn (collectively, “Named Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys, respectfully move the Court for an Order: (1) granting final approval of the Class Action Settlement Agreement preliminarily approved by the Court on October 7, 2020;¹ and (2) granting final certification of the proposed Settlement Class pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1) and/or 23(b)(2). Defendants do not oppose the relief sought herein.

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Settlement Agreement and Certification of Settlement

¹ Order Prelim. Approving the Settlement, Certifying the Class, Approving Notice to the Class, and Scheduling Final Approval Hr’g, ECF No. 244.

Class, Named Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court grant this Motion and enter the [Proposed] Order and Final Judgment,² concluding this case.

DATED this 1st day of December 2020.

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.

/s/ Laura R. Gerber

Lynn Lincoln Sarko
lsarko@kellerrohrback.com
Laura R. Gerber
lgerber@kellerrohrback.com
Havila C. Unrein (*pro hac vice*)
hunrein@kellerrohrback.com
Cari Campen Laufenberg (*pro hac vice*)
claufenberg@kellerrohrback.com
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
Tel.: (206) 623-1900

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.

Ron Kilgard
rkilgard@kellerrohrback.com
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Tel.: (602) 248-0088

² A copy of the [Proposed] Order and Final Judgment is attached as Exhibit N to the Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Settlement Agreement and Certification of Settlement Class, filed contemporaneously herewith.

**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL, PLLC**

Karen L. Handorf (*pro hac vice*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Procedural History and Settlement Negotiations..... 3

 B. Overview of the Settlement Agreement..... 4

 1. Settlement Consideration..... 4

 2. Certification of a Rule 23 Class. 5

 3. Released Claims. 5

 4. Notice..... 6

 5. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Incentive Awards. 6

 C. Reasons for the Settlement. 6

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 7

 A. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class. 8

 B. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s- Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and Is Procedurally Fair. 8

 C. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate..... 9

 1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement, as Well As the Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation, Support Approval of the Settlement. 10

 2. An Evaluation of the Amount of Opposition to the Settlement Supports Approval of the Settlement. 11

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings Supports Approval of the Settlement, and the Opinion of Class Counsel Is That the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable. 12

 4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): Distribution of Relief to the Class 14

5.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): Attorneys’ Fees.....	14
6.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): Other Agreements. There are no agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3). Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) is satisfied.	14
7.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): Relative Treatment of Settlement Class Members. As described in Section III.C.4 above, Settlement Class members are all being treated equally under the Settlement, and thus Rule 23(e)(2)(D) is satisfied.....	15
IV.	NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	15
V.	THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION HAVE BEEN MET AND THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	16
A.	The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	16
B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	18
1.	Individual Actions Would Create Inconsistent Adjudications or Be Dispositive of the Interests of Absent Members.	18
2.	Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Settlement Class, and Relief for the Settlement Class as a Whole Is Appropriate.....	19
C.	Class Counsel Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(g).....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	3, 10, 11
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	7, 13
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	10
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , No. 03 C 1750, 2007 WL 1597654 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2007)	18
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 345 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	18
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 752 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Carver v. Presence Health Network</i> , No. 15-2905 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2018)	20
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	15
<i>Cima v. Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 374 (S.D. Ill. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Hispanics United v. Vill. of Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	8
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	7, 9, 13, 16

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 16

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 19

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 11

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Adcock,
176 F.R.D. 539 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 7

In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 12, 13, 14

Miksis v. Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. # 202,
235 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 7

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006) 9

Muro v. Target Corp.,
580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009) 17

Neil v. Zell,
275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 18

Noll v. eBay, Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 12

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006) 17

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 16

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 16

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016)..... 7

Smith v. Aon Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 609 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 19

Smith v. OSF HealthCare System,
 933 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019) 11

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries,
 No. 14-1873 (N.D. Ill.) 10

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 8, 9, 12, 14

In re Wheaton Franciscan ERISA Litig.,
 No. 16-4232 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2018) 20

Williams v. Quinn,
 748 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 8, 16, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 20

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 414(e) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) 1, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 19
